
AGENDA

Committee Administrator:     Democratic Services Officer  (01609 767015)

Monday, 28 September 2015

Dear Councillor

NOTICE OF MEETING

Meeting CABINET

Date Tuesday, 6 October 2015

Time 9.30 am

Venue Council Chamber, Civic Centre, Stone Cross, Northallerton

Yours sincerely

P. Morton.
Phillip Morton
Chief Executive

To: Councillors Councillors
M S Robson (Chairman)
P R Wilkinson (Vice-Chairman)
Mrs B S Fortune

N A Knapton
B Phillips

Other Members of the Council for information 



AGENDA

Page No

1. MINUTES

To confirm the decisions of the meeting held on 1 September 2015 (CA.19 - CA.30), 
previously circulated.

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Resources Management  

3. IMPLEMENTATION OF THE COMMUNITY INFRASTRUCTURE LEVY (CIL) 
CHARGING SCHEDULE

1 - 2

In April Council agreed the arrangements for implementing Community Infrastructure 
Levy (CIL) in Hambleton.  This allowed for direct payment of CIL as a charge or by 
payment in kind by donating land but did not consider payment in kind through direct 
provision of infrastructure.  This report seeks consideration of an amended to the CIL 
Charging Schedule to allow for direct provision of infrastructure to be included within 
the Council’s Regulation 123 list in lieu of a financial payment.

In accepting the recommendation, Cabinet will approval and recommend to Council 
that the Hambleton District Council Community Infrastructure Levy Charging Schedule 
is amended to allow for direct provision of infrastructure to be included within the 
Council’s Regulation 123 list in lieu of a financial payment.

Relevant Ward(s): All Wards outside the North York Moors National Park

Policy Implementation  

4. STOKESLEY NEIGHBOURHOOD AREA DESIGNATION 3 - 12

This report seeks consideration of an application for a Neighbourhood Area 
Designation submitted by Stokesley Parish Council.

In accepting the recommendation, the designation of a Neighbourhood Area for 
Stokesley Parish will be agreed and publicised as necessary and Government Grant 
Funding will be passed to Stokesley Parish Council to cover their submitted costs of 
plan preparation up to £3,000.

Relevant Ward(s): Stokesley

5. CHILDREN AND ADULTS AT RISK SAFEGUARDING POLICY AND PROCEDURE 13 - 52

This report seeks approval of a revised Children and Adults at Risk Safeguarding 
Policy in line with the review process and in light of recent changes in legislation.

In accepting the recommendation, the content of the revised Safeguarding Children 
and Adults at Risk Policy and procedures attached at Annex A of the report will be 
approved and recommended to Council for adoption.

Relevant Ward(s): All Wards



HAMBLETON DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
Report To: Cabinet 
  6 October 2015 
 
Subject: IMPLEMENTATION OF THE COMMUNITY INFRASTRUCTURE LEVY (CIL) 

CHARGING SCHEDULE 
 

All Wards outside of the North York Moors National Park 
Portfolio Holder for Environmental & Planning Services: Councillor B Phillips 

 
 
1.0 PURPOSE AND BACKGROUND:     
 
1.1 In April Council agreed the arrangements for implementing CIL in Hambleton.  This allowed 

for direct payment of CIL as a charge or by payment in kind by donating land but did not 
consider payment in kind through direct provision of infrastructure. 

1.2 Council has since agreed to accept direct provision of the North Northallerton Link Road in 
lieu of payments that would be due from the developers of the North Northallerton 
Development Area, currently the subject of a hybrid planning application.  However, the 
adopted arrangements for CIL do not allow for this in other circumstances and whilst it is 
not expected to be a common occurrence it would assist the provision of agreed 
infrastructure to allow other developers the option of direct provision.   

 
2.0 LINK TO COUNCIL PRIORITIES:    
 
2.1 Priorities for infrastructure investment in Hambleton are set in a list adopted by the Council 

under Regulation 123 of the Community Infrastructure Levy Regulations 2010.  The 
amendment proposed would only apply to infrastructure projects prioritised by the Council 
in this way. 

 
2.2 Paragraph 16 of the Hambleton District Council Community Infrastructure Levy Charging 

Schedule currently reads: 
 
 Payment of CIL ‘in-kind’ 

Under CIL Regulations charging authorities may, at their own discretion, consider accepting 
land as payment in kind in lieu of CIL. This will only normally be considered for land in 
excess of that needed to deliver infrastructure required as a direct result of the permitted 
development (e.g. if the permitted development requires a children’s play area on-site, that 
land will not be accepted as payment in lieu of CIL). The value of the land for in lieu 
payment will be determined by an independent valuer. 
 

2.3 It is recommended that the following sentence is added: 
 

The Council will also accept direct provision of infrastructure on its current Regulation 123 
list with an equal reduction in any payment due from the development in question.  

 
3.0 RISK ASSESSMENT:  
 
3.1 No risks are foreseen from accepting or not accepting the recommendation; the proposed 

change would make the implementation of CIL easier administratively in some 
circumstances. 

 
 



4.0 FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS: 
 
4.1 No revenue or capital implications are foreseen; the value of any infrastructure provided 

would equate to the charge that would be payable in its place. 
 
5.0 LEGAL IMPLICATIONS:  
 
5.1 None are foreseen. 
 
6.0 EQUALITY/DIVERSITY ISSUES: 
 
6.1 None are foreseen.  
 
7.0 RECOMMENDATION:      
 
7.1 That Cabinet approves and recommends to Council that the Hambleton District Council 

Community Infrastructure Levy Charging Schedule is amended to allow for direct provision 
of infrastructure included within the Council’s Regulation 123 list in lieu of a financial 
payment. 

  
 
MICK JEWITT 
 
 
Background papers: Hambleton District Council Community Infrastructure Levy Charging 

Schedule 
 
Author ref:   MDH 

[...]
 
dwelling per annum. The level of income expected to be lost by this Council whilst at 
present may be negligible due to approvals at Whitehouse Farm development and the 
Tanton Road appeal has been upheld, in the future the impact will be dependent on the 
level of growth expected to take place within Stokesley. 

 
5.0 LEGAL IMPLICATIONS: 
 
5.1 The legal requirements under Part 2 of The Neighbourhood Planning (General) Regulations 

2012 have been complied with.  The next step requires the Council to publish details (area 
name, map and applicant) of the Neighbourhood Area designation decision on our website 
and in such other manner we consider likely to bring it to the attention of local residents, 
workers and businesses.  

 
6.0 EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY ISSUES: 
 
6.1 None. 
 
7.0 HEALTH AND SAFETY ISSUES: 
 
7.1 None. 
 
8.0 RECOMMENDATIONS: 
 
8.1 It is recommended that Cabinet agrees: 
 

(1)  the designation of a Neighbourhood Area for Stokesley parish and publicises the 
necessary information; 

 
(2)  Government grant funding be passed to Stokesley Parish Council to cover their 

submitted costs of plan preparation up to £3,000; 
   
MICK JEWITT 
 
Background papers: The Neighbourhood Planning (General) Regulations 2012. 

Public Notice advert in Darlington & Stockton Times 31 July 2015 and on 
HDC website. 
Supporting Communities in Neighbourhood Planning 2013-15, DCLG, 
March 2013. 

Author ref: HL 
Contact: Hannah Langler 
  Planning Policy Officer 
  Direct Line No – 01609 767185 
061015 Neighbourhood Area designation 



 

22 July 2015  

 

 

Hannah Langler 

Planning Policy Department 

Hambleton District Council 

Civic Centre 

Stone Cross 

Northallerton 

DL6 2UU 

 

 

 

Dear Ms Langler 

 

Stokesley Neighbourhood Plan 

 

I am writing to inform you that Stokesley Parish Council has resolved at an ordinary meeting 

of the Parish Council held on 14th July 2015 to develop a Neighbourhood Plan (Minute 

Reference 8/14/07/15 – 10.). 

 

We are therefore applying to Hambleton District Council to designate Stokesley Parish as 

the ‘Neighbourhood Area’ in accordance with Part 2 of the Neighbourhood Planning 

(General) Regulations 2012.  

 

We confirm that Stokesley Parish Council is a relevant body for the purposes of Section 61G 

of the 1990 Town and Country Planning Act which specifically includes Parish Councils. 

  

The area to be covered by the neighbourhood plan is the whole of Stokesley Parish.  A map 

confirming the area to be designated is attached.  

 

It is considered that the parish is appropriate to be designated as the neighbourhood area as 

it has meaningful and clear boundaries, reflects the existing local sense of community and is 

a generally recognised as an existing, discrete entity for policy making purposes.  

 

An initial public consultation event held at Stokesley Town Hall on June 6th 2015 gathered 

approximately 1,500 comments from the community – analysis of this data is ongoing but 

clearly demonstrates that the community’s views, concerns and aspirations are almost 

exclusively related to the Stokesley Parish area whilst recognising there are some 

Annex A



connectivity issues with the surrounding area and Parishes which will be addressed as the 

project moves forward.   

 

We look forward to working with Hambleton District Council and to your support in 

developing the Neighbourhood Plan for Stokesley.  

 

Could I please ask that you acknowledge receipt of this application and inform us of the 

timescale involved for approval of the area designation.    

 

 

Yours sincerely 

 

 

 

 

Julie McLuckie 

Clerk to Stokesley Parish Council 



Stokesley Parish

Reproduced by permission of Ordnance Survey on behalf 
of HMSO. © Crown copyright and database right 2015. 
Ordnance Survey Licence number 100053021.



1 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Planning Policy 
Hambleton District Council 
Civic Centre Stone Cross 
Northallerton 
DL6 2UU 
 

(Representati
[...]
reasonable alternatives.  

Where an adequate SEA has not been undertaken a Neighbourhood Plan is unlikely to meet the 

Neighbourhood Plan Basic Conditions. 

Although Neighbourhood Plans do not require a Sustainability Appraisal (SA) of their proposals, 

preparing an SA can help to show how a Neighbourhood Plan will contribute to the achievement of 

sustainable development, a Neighbourhood Plan Basic Condition.  Where an SEA is required, extending 

this assessment to the preparation of an SA in unlikely to require significant additional input. 

The Council’s planning team will be able to advise on the likely need for an SEA of the Neighbourhood 

Plan’s proposals.  To be compatible with EU obligations, further appraisals, such as a Habitats 

Regulations Assessment, may also be required depending on local circumstances. 

I hope you have found this letter to be constructive.  Should you have any queries in relation to our 

response please do not hesitate to contact us. 

 

Yours faithfully 

 

John Fleming 

 

Gladman Developments Ltd 





 
 
 
 

HAMBLETON DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
Report To: Cabinet 
  6 October 2015 
 
Subject: CHILDREN AND ADULTS AT RISK SAFEGUARDING POLICY AND 

PROCEDURE 
 

All Wards 
Portfolio Holder for Leisure and Customer Services: Councillor Mrs B S Fortune 

 
 
1.0 PURPOSE AND BACKGROUND:     
 
1.1 To approve the revised children and adults at risk safeguarding policy (see appendix A) in 

line with the review process and in light of recent changes in legislation.   
 
2.0 LINK TO COUNCIL PRIORITIES:    
 
2.1 Safeguarding is a corporate responsibility. 
 
3.0 RISK ASSESSMENT:  
  
3.1  The key risk is in not approving the recommendation as shown below:- 
 

Risk Implication Prob* Imp* Total Preventative action
If the Council’s 
safeguarding policy is 
not up to date staff may 
not follow procedure. 

Staff, volunteers and 
customers may be at risk 
and not protected from 
abuse which could have 
serious implications for 
the Council and for 
individuals 

 
4 

 
4 

 
16 

Ensure that the 
safeguarding policy 
is approved and that 
staff are fully briefed 
on the new 
procedures. 

 
Overall the risk of agreeing with the recommendations outweighs the risks of not agreeing them.  
 
4.0 FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS: 
 
4.1 There are no significant financial implications for approving the new policy other than 

training costs which are minimal and will be met within existing budgets. 
 
5.0 LEGAL IMPLICATIONS:  
 
5.1 The new policy has taken into account new legislation in particular the Care Act 2014 and 

updated guidance from the North Yorkshire Safeguarding Adults Multi-Agency Policy and 
Procedures. 

 
6.0 EQUALITY/DIVERSITY ISSUES 
 
6.1 The children and adults at risk safeguarding policy actively helps the Council to deliver its 

equality obligations by protecting those at greatest risk in the community including children 
and adults with disabilities and/or care requirements.  It will also help protect vulnerable  

 



 
 
 
 

7.0 HEALTH AND SAFETY ISSUES 
 
7.1 Safeguarding is a key health and safety function of the Council.  The new policy will ensure 

that the Council’s safeguarding procedures are up to date and that staff are fully informed of 
their duty to safeguard children and adults at risk.   

 
8.0 RECOMMENDATION:      
 
8.1 That Cabinet approves the content of the revised Safeguarding Children and Adults at Risk 

Policy and procedures at appendix A of the report and recommends to Council that the 
policy is adopted. 

  
 
 
 
DAVE GOODWIN 
 
 
Background papers:  Care Act 2014 

North Yorkshire Safeguarding Adults Multi-Agency Policy and 
Procedure 

 
Author ref:   LW 
 
Contact:   Lisa Wilson 
    Communities Manager 
    Direct Line No: 01609 767149 
 
 
 
061015 Safeguarding Policy 



 

Page 1 of 38 

 
 
 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

CHILDREN AND ADULTS AT RISK  

SAFEGUARDING POLICY AND PROCEDURES 

 

 

 

 

   

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

[...]
ry of its services; 

• recognising its duty, under Section 11 of the Children Act 2004, to ensure that functions, 

and services regard the need to safeguard and promote the welfare of children; 

• working with partners within inter-agency frameworks to ensure that children and adults 

at risk receive protection and support from abuse; 

• acknowledges that the identification of abuse is the responsibility of all members of the 

community.  It is the particular responsibility of Council staff to raise awareness, provide 

support and take appropriate action. 

 

The Council has in place a range of policies and procedures, which contribute to safeguard and 

promote the welfare of children and adults at risk. These reflect legislative requirements, 

professional and governing body standards and requirements, and good practice.  A list of relevant 

policies is shown on page 2. 

 

2. General Statement of Intent    
 

The Council will:  

 

• adopt a zero tolerance approach to abuse and will work to ensure that its policies and 

practices are consistent with agreed local multi-agency procedures and meet the 

organisations legal obligations 

• contribute to partnership arrangements through the: 

o North Yorkshire Safeguarding Children Board 

o Hambleton and Richmondshire Children’s Safeguarding Strategy Group 

o North Yorkshire Safeguarding Adults Board 

o Hambleton and Richmondshire Local Safeguarding Adults Group 

o District Lead Safeguarding Officers Group  

o Multi-Agency Public Protection Arrangements 

 



 

Page 7 of 38 

 
 
 
 

• meet the requirements of the North Yorkshire Multi-Agency Safeguarding Adults and the 

North Yorkshire Safeguarding Children Board Policies and Procedures 

• ensure that all allegation, disclosures or suspicions of abuse are dealt with appropriately 

and that where possible the person being abused is supported 

• apply safer recruitment and selection practices that comply with Working Together 2015 

• ensure that individuals working for the Council with access to children or adults at risk s 

undertake approved safeguarding training specific to the needs of their service – see 

appendix L for training requirements and levels  

• ensure that all people delivering a service on behalf of the Council understand and accept 

their responsibility with regard to safeguarding and promoting the welfare of children and 

adults at risk s 

• ensure that all employees, Members and others associated with the delivery of Council 

services are aware of the Safeguarding Policy and Procedure and that safeguarding is 

everyone’s responsibility (Working Together 2015)  

• will provide appropriate awareness and training opportunities for staff, volunteers and 

Members to equip them to carry out their responsibilities effectively.  This will include 

general awareness, service specific and specialist training as appropriate, and will link into 

the training framework developed through the North Yorkshire Safeguarding Boards 

• co-operate with child death review process where these are linked to any area of the 

Council’s responsibility, in accordance with locally agreed arrangements 
 

3. Roles and Responsibilities    
 

To safeguard and protect the welfare of children and adults at risk in Hambleton, the following 

roles and responsibilities are identified: 

 

The Head of Service for Leisure and Communities is the Named Senior Officer and will take 

corporate responsibility to ensure the Council’s Safeguarding arrangements are implemented.  

 

The Executive Director is the Deputy Named Senior Officer and will ensure the Council fulfils its 

statutory duties, in accordance with the Council’s policy and procedures. 

 

The Named Senior Officer will ensure that all allegations against staff are fully investigated and 

that the appropriate action is taken.   

 

The Named Senior Officer will Chair a Safeguarding Panel to ensure policy and procedures are 

effective and 
[...]
dren as part of their role 

 

E-learning link: www.safeguardingchildren.co.uk/course-signup.html.   

Users click on e-learning, register (if using for the first time) and start the course by clicking on 

Section 1 – What is child abuse?  

 

� Level 1 Safeguarding Adults – the Council has a number of staff who are trained to deliver this 

course.  This is for ALL people who are likely to come into contact with adults at risk s as part of 

their day to day duties.  See Corporate Training programme for details 

 

� Level 2 Safeguarding Children – NYCC offers a range of level 2 courses for people who are likely to 

come into contact with children as part of their day to day duties.   This training is for staff who 

provide direct care or services to children or adults at risk, or who are designated safeguarding 

officers 

 

Manager’s responsibilities  
 

It is a manager’s responsibility to recognise what level of training is appropriate for their staff and ensure 

that safeguarding responsibilities are included in job descriptions and person specifications as appropriate.  

Below is a summary:  

 

Useful contacts 

 

� North Yorkshire Safeguarding Children Board  

www.safeguardingchildren.co.uk  

 

� North Yorkshire Safeguarding Adults Board  

http://www.northyorks.gov.uk/index.aspx?articleid=4536  

 

 


	Agenda
	3 Implementation of the Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) Charging Schedule
	4 Stokesley Neighbourhood Area Designation
	5 Children and Adults at Risk Safeguarding Policy and Procedure





Minutes of the meeting


Decisions to be considered by
Full Council on 15 December 2015

Decisions of the meeting of the CABINET held 
at 9.30 am on Tuesday, 6th October, 2015 at 

COUNCIL CHAMBER, CIVIC CENTRE, 
STONE CROSS, NORTHALLERTON

Present

Councillor M S Robson (in the Chair)

Councillor Mrs B S Fortune
B Phillips

Councillor P R Wilkinson

Also in Attendance

Councillor P Bardon
M A Barningham
D M Blades
K G Hardisty
J Noone

Councillor Ms C Palmer
C Patmore
Mrs J Watson
D A Webster

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor N A Knapton

CA.31 IMPLEMENTATION OF THE COMMUNITY INFRASTRUCTURE LEVY (CIL) 
CHARGING SCHEDULE

All Wards outside the North York Moors National Park

The subject of the decision:

In April Council agreed the arrangements for implementing Community Infrastructure 
Levy (CIL) in Hambleton.  This allowed for direct payment of CIL as a charge or by 
payment in kind by donating land but did not consider payment in kind through direct 
provision of infrastructure.  This report sought consideration of an amended to the CIL 
Charging Schedule to allow for direct provision of infrastructure to be included within 
the Council’s Regulation 123 list in lieu of a financial payment.

Alternative options considered:

None.

The reason for the decision:

To comply with Regulation 123 of the Community Infrastructure Levy Regulations 
2010.

THE DECISION:

That Cabinet approves and recommends to Council that the Hambleton District Council 
Community Infrastructure Levy Charging Schedule be amended to allow for direct 
provision of infrastructure to be included within the Council’s Regulation 123 list in lieu 
of a financial payment.



CABINET
6 October 2015

CA.32 CHILDREN AND ADULTS AT RISK SAFEGUARDING POLICY AND PROCEDURE
All Wards

The subject of the decision:

The Executive Director presented a revised Children and Adults at Risk Safeguarding 
Policy for consideration in line with the review process and in light of recent changes in 
legislation.

Alternative options considered:

None.

The reason for the decision:

To take account of new legislation, in particular The Care Act 2014 and updated 
guidance from the North Yorkshire Safeguarding Adults Multi-Agency Policy and 
Procedures.

THE DECISION:

That Cabinet approves and recommends to Council the revised Safeguarding Children 
and Adults at Risk Policy for adoption.

The meeting closed at 9.40 am

___________________________
Leader of the Council


